 IL710
IsoLoop is a registered trademark of NVE Corporation.
*U.S. Patent numbers 5,831,426; 6,300,617 and others.
   REV. AH
NVE Corporation       11409 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3617       (952) 829-9217       www.nve.com       YouTube.com/NveCorporation       iso-apps@nve.com
High Speed Single-Channel Digital Isolators
Functional Diagram
OUT

13
NVE Corporation       11409 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3617       (952) 829-9217       www.nve.com       YouTube.com/NveCorporation       iso-apps@nve.com
Ordering Information and Valid Part Numbers
IL  710  T  - 3  E  TR13
Bulk Packaging
	Blank 	= 	Tube
	 TR7 	= 	7" Tape and Reel
	TR13 	= 	13" Tape and Reel
Package
Blank		 = 	80/20 Tin/Lead Plating
	 E 	= 	RoHS Compliant
Package Type
	 -1 	= 	MSOP
	 -2 	= 	PDIP
	 -3 	= 	0.15" 8-pin SOIC
Grade
	Blank 	= 	Standard
	 S 	= 	High Speed
	 T 	= 	High Temperature
	 V 	= 	High Isolation MSOP
Base Part Number
	 710 	= 	Single Channel�
Product Family
	 IL 	= 	Isolators
Valid Part Numbers
IL710-1E
IL710S-1E
IL710T-1E
IL710V-1E
IL710-2
IL710T-2
IL710-2E
IL710T-2E
IL710-3
IL710S-3
IL710T-3
IL710-3E
IL710S-3E
IL710T-3E
All MSOP and SOIC�
parts are available on
tape and reel.
 IL710
14
NVE Corporation       11409 Valley View Road, Eden Prairie, MN 55344-3617       (952) 829-9217       www.nve.com       YouTube.com/NveCorporation       iso-apps@nve.com
ISB-DS-001-IL710-AH
November 2020
Changes
• Upgraded CMTI specifications.
• Added ATEC / IEC 60079 Intrinsic Safety pending (p. 3).
• Added output-side dynamic power consumption specifications (pp. 5 and 6).
• Changed “Propagation Delay Skew” to “Propagation Delay difference between any two parts”
for clarity (pp. 5 and 6).
ISB-DS-001-IL710-AG Changes
• Extended minimum operating power supplies to 2.7 volts.
• Updated EMC standards.
• Deleted minimum magnetic field immunity specifications since it is not 100% tested.
• Changed PDIP creepage specification from 7.04 mm to 6.8 mm (p. 6).
• Revised thermal properties (p. 6).
• Added Typical Performance Graphs (p. 7).
• More detailed description of operation (p. 8).
ISB-DS-001-IL710-AF Change
• Updated SOIC8 package outline drawing.
ISB-DS-001-IL710-AE Change
• Updated VDE approvals to VDE V 0884-10.
ISB-DS-001-IL710-AD Change
• Added MSOP V-Series version (2500 VRMS isolation).
ISB-DS-001-IL710-AC Changes
• Added product illustrations to first page.
• Revised and added details to thermal specifications (p. 2).
• Added VDE 0884 Safety-Limiting Values (p. 3).
ISB-DS-001-IL710-AB Change
• IEC 60747-5-5 (VDE 0884) certification.